



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5522/2018**

EX. HC GOVERDHAN SINGH Petitioner

Through: Mr. U. Srivastava, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, Sr. Panel
Counsel for UOI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE S.MURALIDHAR

JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

% **29.01.2020**

1. Counsel for the Petitioner relies on an Office Memorandum ('OM') dated 6th December, 2016 to urge that penalty of "reprimand" is in the nature of minor punishment and "does not amount to a penalty, and, therefore, will not constitute a bar for consideration of such Government servant for promotion".

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent states that he would have to examine the said OM and make submissions.

3. At his request, list on 28th April, 2020.

S.MURALIDHAR, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

JANUARY 29, 2020

nk